

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

JUDY JIEN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PERDUE FARMS, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. SAG-19-2521

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENTS BETWEEN PLAINTIFFS AND DEFENDANTS ALLEN HARIM FOODS, LLC, AMICK FARMS, LLC, BUTTERBALL, LLC, FIELDALE FARMS CORPORATION, FOSTER POULTRY FARMS, JENNIE-O TURKEY STORE, INC., KOCH FOODS, INC., O.K. FOODS, INC, TYSON FOODS, INC., AND KEYSTONE FOODS, LLC, CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND APPOINTMENT OF SETTLEMENT CLASS COUNSEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Procedural Background of Litigation.....	2
B. The Settlement Agreements.....	3
1. The Settlement Classes	3
2. Monetary Relief	4
3. Cooperation Requirements.....	4
4. Release of Claims Against Settling Defendants	5
III. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS.....	6
A. The Settlement Agreements are fair and reasonable.....	7
B. The Settlement Agreements are adequate.....	11
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASSES.....	14
A. The Settlement Classes satisfy Rule 23(a).....	15
1. The Settlement Classes are sufficiently numerous.	15
2. Questions of law and fact are common to the Settlement Classes.....	15
3. Class Representatives’ claims are typical of the Settlement Classes members’ claims.	16
4. Interim Class Counsel’s representation is adequate.....	16
B. The requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) are satisfied.	17
1. Common issues predominate.	17
2. Proceeding as a class is a superior method for resolving this dispute fairly, efficiently, and effectively.	22
V. CLASS NOTICE SHOULD BE JOINED WITH THE OTHER EXISTING SETTLEMENTS.....	24

VI. CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1988 Tr. for Allen Children v. Banner Life Ins. Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 513 (4th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>ADESSO Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Holder Props., Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-710-JFA, 2017 WL 11272589 (D.S.C. May 23, 2017)	9, 16
<i>Am. Sales Co. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14cv361, 2017 WL 3669604 (E.D. Va. July 28, 2017)	19
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16, 18, 24
<i>In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 82 F.R.D. 652 (D.D.C. 1979).....	13
<i>Avila et al. v. Perdue Farms, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 19-cv-03018-SAG.....	23
<i>Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 560 (E.D. Va. 2016)	14
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	17
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	12
<i>City of Cape Coral Mun. Firefighters’ Ret. Plan v. Emergent Biosolutions, Inc.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 676 (D. Md. 2018).....	17
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Cypress v. Newport News Gen. & Nonsectarian Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 375 F.2d 648 (4th Cir. 1967)	15
<i>D&M Farms v. Birdsong Corp.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-463, 2020 WL 7074140 (E.D. Va. Dec. 2, 2020).....	15, 16
<i>Donovan v. Est. of Fitzsimmons</i> , 778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985)	12

Earnest v. Perdue Farms et al.,
 No. 1:19-cv-02680-RDB.....23

Erny v. Mukunda,
 No. DKC 18-3698, 2020 WL 3639978 (D. Md. July 6, 2020).....10

Fire & Police Retiree Health Care Fund v. Smith,
 No. CCB-18-3670, 2020 WL 6826549 (D. Md. Nov. 20, 2020).....6

Gaston v. LexisNexis Risk Sols., Inc.,
 No. 5:16-cv-00009-KDB-DCK, 2021 WL 244807 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 25, 2021)9, 11

Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.,
 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)14, 16

Herrera v. Charlotte Sch. of Law, LLC,
 818 F. App’x 165 (4th Cir. 2020)7

Hughes v. Baird & Warner, Inc.,
 No. 76 C 3929, 1980 WL 1894 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 1980).....18

In re India Globalization Cap., Inc., Derivative Litig.,
 No. DKC 18-3698, 2020 WL 2097641 (D. Md. May 1, 2020)7, 11

In re IPO Sec. Litig.,
 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)13

In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.,
 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)6

*In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prods. Mktg., Sales
 Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,
 952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020)6, 7

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)10

In re Mid-Atlantic Toyota Antitrust Litig.,
 564 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Md. 1983).....6, 11

In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)6

In re PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 440 F. Supp. 2d 421 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....9, 13

Ret. Sys. v. Sonoco Prods. Co.,
 270 F.R.D. 247 (D.S.C. 2010)23

Robinson et al. v. Tyson Foods, Inc. et al.,
 No. 1:19-cv-2960-SAG23

Seaman v. Duke University,
 No. 1:15-CV-462, 2018 WL 671239 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 1, 2018)21, 22

In re Serzone Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 231 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.W Va. 2005).....23

Sharp Farms v. Speaks,
 917 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2019)11

South Carolina Nat’l Bank v. Stone,
 139 F.R.D. 335 (D.S.C. 1991)13

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) (*en banc*)7

Temp. Servs., Inc. v. Am. Int’l Grp.,
 No. 3:08-cv-00271, 2012 WL 2370523 (D.S.C. June 22, 2012)11, 12, 23

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
 284 F.R.D. 328 (D. Md. 2012), *order amended*, 962 F. Supp. 2d 840 (D. Md.
 2013)15

United States v. Manning Coal Corp.,
 977 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1992)6

US Airline Pilots Ass’n v. Velez,
 No. 3:14-cv-00577-RJC-DCK, 2016 WL 1615408 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 22, 2016).....12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....15

In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 2:18-md-2836, 2020 WL 3446895 (E.D. Va. June 18, 2020)
18, 19, 20, 22

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, 6 Newberg on Class Actions § 18:26 (4th ed.
 2002)18, 19

7AA Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil § 1778 (3d ed. 2005).....18
